ADOPTED - SEPTEMBER 22, 2015

AGENDA ITEM NO. 21
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT NEW ACCESS POINT FUNDING FOR 

BIRCH HEALTH CENTER
RESOLUTION # 15 – 350
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) submitted a competitive proposal to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) for New Access Point Funding to support the transition of Birch Health Center from a Look-Alike to a 330e funded Federally Qualified Health Center; and
WHEREAS, this award will increase the Health Department’s ongoing annual base funding award through HRSA Health Center Program by $638,020 starting in the Fiscal Year 2016 grant funding period; and
WHEREAS, ICHD has received a prorated award of $329,010 for term of August 1, 2015 through the end of the grant budget period for FY 2015, January 31, 2016; and
WHEREAS, the award also includes $10,000 in one time funds to support modular furnishings to accommodate additional staff; and
WHEREAS, the award includes funds to support a 1.0 FTE Physician Provider, 1.0 FTE Health Center Nurse, 1.0 FTE Medical Assistant, and a 1.0 FTE Community Health Representative; and

WHEREAS, the award also includes funds to support the addition of 1.0 FTE Billing and Reporting Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the award also includes funds for a 1.0 Mental Health Therapist through the County’s existing agreement with the Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham Counties; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Centers Board of Directors supports the acceptance of $329,010  in New Access Point Funding through HRSA for the prorated term of August 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners accept the award of $329,010 in New Access Point funding through HRSA for the prorated term of August 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners accepts the award of New Access Point Funding in the amount of $329,010 to support Birch Health Center for the term of August 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the establishment of 1.0 FTE Billing & Reporting Clerk (UAW E) to support the proposed project activities. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the current agreement with Community Mental Health Authority of Clinton, Eaton and Ingham Counties in an amount not to exceed $80,000 for the prorated term of August 1, 2015 through January 31, 2016 for the addition of a 1.0 FTE Mental Health Therapist for behavioral health services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Nolan, Anthony, Banas, McGrain, Maiville, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  9/14/15

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  9/16/15

